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Port of Seattle
May 15, 2001

RECEIVED
Mr. John Drabek
Departmentof Ecology MAY1 8 Z001

NorthwestRegionalOffice DEPTOFECOLOGYWater QualityProgram
3190 160=Ave S.E.
Bellevue,WA 98008-5452

Dear Mr. Drabek:

This letterprovidesan updateregardingfinmaterialplacedat theThird Runway Embankmentduring
the flint quarter2001 andpresentsthe final tonnageand calculatedvolumesfor soilplaced duringthe
Third Runway Phase III Embankmentcontract(May 2000 through February2001). There were no
new soumesof fill receivedduringthe firstquarter2001. Supplementalenvironmentalinformationfor
ongoingchemicaltestingoffill sourcesis included.

The attached table providesa summary of soil placed during the 2000 Phase III Embankment
co,,[,act. There a few minordifferencesbetween the eslbrBtes providedduringearlier reportsto
Ecologyandthe final actualamountspresented inthe attachedtable. Data providedin the attached
table arebased on the finalconlxactrecordsand take precedenceover earliersubmittals.

This documentationwas developedconsistentwiththe requirementsof the 1999 AirfieldProjectSoil
FillAcceptanceCriteriaagreed to by the Port and Ecologyin May 1999. ffyou have any questions
regardingthis information,Ican be reachedat (206) 439-6604.

PaulW. Agi¢'li J
EnvironmentalP-,rbgramManager

xc: Jim Thomson (Portof Seatl_)
ChingPi Wang (Ecology)

Attachments: Fillsummarytable
Environmentaldocumentation
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May 15, 2001

Mr. JohnDrabek
Departmentof Ecology
NorthwestRegionalOffce
Water QualityProgram
31.90160=Ave S.E.
Bellevue,WA 98008-5452

Dear Mr. Drabek:

This letterprovidesan updateregardingfillmaterialplacedat theThird Runway Embankment
duringthe firstquarter 2001 and presentsthe final tonnageand calculated volumesfor soil
placed during the Third Runway Phase III Embankment contract (May 2000 through
February2001). There were no new sources of flU received during the first quarter 2001.
Supplemental environmental information for ongoing chemical testing of fill sources is
included.

The attached table provides a summary of soil placed during the 2000 Phase III
Embankmentcontract. There a few minordifferencesbetweentheestimates providedduring

J earlierreportsto Ecologyand the final amountspresented the attached table. Dataactual in

provided inthe attached table are based on the final contractrecordsand take precedence
overearliersubmittals.

This documentationwas developed consistentwith the requirements of the 1999 Airfield
ProjectSoil FillAcceptance Criteriaagreedto by the Portand Ecologyin May 1999. If you
have any questionsregardingthis information,I can be reachedat (206) 439-6604.

Sincerely,

PaulW. Agid
EnvironmentalProgramManager

Cc: Jim Thomson(Port of Seattle)
ChingPiWang (Ecology)

Attachments:
Fillsummarytable
Environmentaldocumentation
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SUPPLEMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW SHEET

Airport Project Fill Material

CONTRACTOR/SUPPLIER NAME: CTI

SITE: Black River Quarry

SITE LOCATION: Stoneway Rock and Recycling Renton Washington

DATE INITIAL REPORT TO ECOLOGY: Third Quarter 2000

COMMENTS:

This supplement documents additional sampling activities at the Black River Quarry site•

9

REVIEWER: _ C l_ct--_C-_ DATE: "_/._C/CI
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Port of Seattle

Memo

•re= Paul Agid

Fmw= BethClark

¢¢= ElizabethLeavitt,JimThomson

Dat=: 04/30/01

Re: BlackRiverQuarry

Rockaggregratewasimportedto theThird Runwayembankmentfrom the BlackRiver Quarry during
AugustthroughOctober2000. The site,ownedby Stoneway Rock& Recycling,alsooperates as a
concretecrushingandrecyclingcenter. Blastingand orushingof bedrockderived from the quarry
producesaggregatethat is usedfor variousconstructionprojectsinthe Puget Sound. Chemicaltesting
was conductedonsamplesof the aggregateby AMEC, environmental¢_lsultant to the supplierCity
Transfer,Inc.(CTI). The initialtestresultsforthissitewere submittedto Ecology in the Port'sThird
QuarterlyReport2000. On the requestof the Port,AMEC conductedadditionalchemical testingon the
aggregate. Thesetestresultshave been discussedwithMr. ChungYee of the Departmentof Ecology
(varioustelecommunicationsfall,2000) andare discussedfurtherbelow.

TestingforPeVoi_m Hydrocarb(;xlS
Table 1, preparedbyAlVlEC,summarizesthe testresultsfor peb'oleumhydrocarbons.The initialtest
resultsindk:;atedthe presenceofdier_ andheavy oil range peth)leum('rPH diesel andoil) at 200 and
310 ppmrespectively.This exceedsthe currentMethodA standardof 200 ppm, but is wellbelowthe
new MTCA MethodA standardof 2000 ppmwhichbecomes effectiveAugust15, 2001. The presence
of TPH wasat_ibutedto the inadvertentmixingof residualasphalticmaterialsfound in the recycling
operatXx_ withthestockpiledsoil. Subsequentsamplescollectedon6/22/00 and 7/6/00 of newly
blastedrockalsodetectedTPH butat levelsbelowcurrentandproposedMTCA MethodA standarOs.
Basedon _ resu_softhe initialchemicaltesting,the Portagreed to accept onlynewlyblastedrock
and requiredAMECto conductongoingTPH testingas a conditionto the acceptance of the materiaJto
theThirdRunwayembankmer¢ The initialtestresultswere submitledto Ecology.

The resultsofthe ongoingsamplingof the aggregateare alsosummanzedinTable 1 (9/25/00 through
10/11/00). Theresultsindicatethe continuedpresenceof low levels of TPH (primarilyoil). The results
variedfromnon.detectup to 270 pprn. Aftercarefulreviewof the site operations,AMEC conclu0ed
that theonlyapparentsource of TPH was residual materialinthe crushingequipment leftfrom the
asphaltrecyclingoperations.The Portstoppedthe importof materialfrom the BlackRiver Quarry in
Octoberand insthJctedCTI and Stonewaytoevaluatepotentialmodificationsin proceduresto better
separatethe asphaltrecyclingand rockcrushingoperations. Basedon their evaluation,Stoneway
modifiedoperationsto include:

(1) Thoroughcleaningof the crushingequipmentafler the asphaltrecycling operationsand before
theswitchto rock crushing,and

(2) Discardof thefirsthundredtonsof rockcrushedafter the use of the equipmentfor asphalt

• Page1
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",-- Subsequenton-sitetestingconductedby AMEC on 10/2400 through10/30/00, after the modifications
inoperations,indicatelevelsbelowcurrentand proposedMethodA standards. Althoughthere were no
exceedancesof MethodA standards,none of thin material wasplaced at the Third Runway.

I

TestingforMetals
Afterreviewof the Port'sThirdQuarterlyReport2000, Mr. ChungYee of Ecologycalledthe Portto
discussthe metaldata. He particularlynoted the presenceof copperat levelsabovetypical
backgroundlevelsforPugetSound,butfor which there is notMTCA Method A standard. The initial
test resultsare summarizedon Table2 (6/9/00). Based on Mr. ChungYee'$ evaluation,the Port
requestedAMEC to conductadditionalsamplingof the aggregratefor totalmetals. AMEC and the Port
alsodiscussedthe potentialsourcesof copperand concludedthat copperwas naturallyoccumngin
the rockformationand thattherewere no knownon-site sourcesof coppercontamirmtion.

Theseresultsof the edd_ metalstestingare also summarizedon Table 2 (11/30/00). The results
of thetast_g are comparedto curre_ er_dproposed IVITCAMethodA atandardsIor anal_es for which
these standardsare published,andMTCA Method B standards whenthere are nopublished Method A
standards.The MethodB standardswere developedbased onprotectionof groundwaterusingthe
Three PhasePar'dtioningModel(WAC 173-340,747). Ecologyusesthis conservativemodel to back-
calculatesoitconcentrationsthatare protectiveof drinkingwater. The defaultassumptionsused by
Ecologyinthe regulationswere used in the calculations. Metal test resultsinTable 2 in allcases are
belowthe publishedMTCA MethodA and calculatedMethodB standards.

Status.
The Portstoppedthe importof materialfromthe Btack RiverQuarry in mid-Octoberto allow time forthe
operat_nalchangesand additionaltesting discussedabove. CTI did notbringany additionalmaterial

fT'Omthissiteaftermid-October2000.

• P_je2
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS ON SOIL SAMPLES:
- PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

BLACK RIVER QUARRY, KING COUNTY. WASHINGTON
, i

Date Collected Sample No. TPH-G TPH-D TPH-O

6/9/oo s-1 <25 >1oo
'6/9100" S-1" NT ._

S-2 NT 29.4 65.6
6/22/00 S,3 NT 48.4 83.4

S-4 NT 28.4 50.6

"' S-1 NT <10.() 31.5
716/00 S-2 NT <10.0 35.0

S-3 NT • <10" <25
9/25100 S-4 NT <10 <25

S-2 NT ' <10 '<25
9/27/00 S-4 NT <10 <25

S-2 NT <25 150
9/29100 S-4 hiT <10 I

S-3 NT 19 130

10102/00 _ NT 31 i
S-3 NT <10 ' 43

NT <10 26
10/9100 S-7 NT <10 <25

j S-8 NT <10 <25
S-3 NT <10 <25

10111100 S-4 NT <10 <25
S-1 NT <_() <25

10/24/00 S-2 NT <10 <25
S-1' NT <10 87

10/25/00 S-2 NT <10 33
S-I" hit <10 <25'
S-2 NT <10 33

10/27/00
S-3 NT <27 <53
S-4 NT <27 <53
S-1 NT 13 62

10130100
S-2 NT <10 <25

MTCA Method "A" Cleanup Level 100 200 200
MTCA = WasttmgtonState, Model Toxic ControtAct
(NT = Not Tested)
Sample collectedon 619100was tested for TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-O = Gasoline-, diesel-, end heavy oil-
range petroleumhydrocarbons, (respectively), byWashington State MethodW'I'PH-HCID.
* Sample re-tested for TPH-D and TPH-O = diesel-, and heavy oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons,
(respectively),by Washington State Me_od WTPH-D (extended).
ISemplescollected after 6/9100 were tested for TPH-D, TPH-O = Diesel-, end heavy oil-range peh'oleum
ihyOrocarbons,(respectively), by Washington State Method WTPH-D (extended)

All resultsin parts per million(ppm) . .

Shaded Numbers = In excess of MTC,A Method A Cleanup Levels
i

M.'L_.4kRED_wo_F,F,ntO,_...P,:_.¢u',TamQms_OO_70WTrermh_TO'/-1'Wh;,F._I;,,_:.mm_r_,_lm,_
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ANALYTICAL DATA
METALS
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AMEC Earth & Environmental, inc.
11335 N.E. 122_ Way
Sure _00

Klrlda_.d, _,'vM_hingt_n

U,SA 96034

Fax (425) 821-3914
w_'w,a,"n_c .cof11
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Date of Report:December 8, 2000
Samples Submitted:November 30. 2000
Lab Traveler: 11-232
Project: 0-93M-00087-0 "1"7

TOTAL METALS
EPA 8010B/7471A

Date Extracted: 12-4&7-00

Date Analyzed: 12-5,6&8-00

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-232-01

Client ID: S-1

Analyte Method Result PQL

Antimony 6010B ND 5.6

Arsenic 6010B ND 11

J Beryllium 6010B ND
0.56

Cadmium 6010B ND 0.56

Chromium 6010B 20 0.56

Copper 6010B 113 0.56

Lead 6010B ND 5.F_

Mercury 7471A ND _.28

Nickel 5010B 32 1.1

Selenium 6010B ND 11

Silver 6010B ND 0.56

Thallium 6010B ND 5.6

Zinc 6010B 81 2.8

)

AR 019767



3

Date of Report: December 8, 2000
Samples Submitted:November 30, 2000
Lab Traveler: 11-232
Project: 0-93M-00087-0 T7

I
TOTAL METALS

EPA 60108/7471A

Date Extracted: 12.4&7-00

Date Analyzed: 12-5,6&8-00

Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-232-03
Client ID: S-3

Analyte Method Result PQL

Antimony 6010B ND 5.9

Arsenic 6010B ND 12

6010B ND 0.59
Beryllium

Cadmium 6010B ND 0.59

Chromium 6010B 28 0.59

Copper 6010B 95 0,59

•Lead 6010B ND 5,9

Mercury 7471A ND 0.29

Nickel 6010B 40 1.2

Selenium 6010B ND 12

Silver 6010B ND 0.59

Thallium 6010B NO 5.9

Zinc 6010B 78 2.9

I AP, 019768 II
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Date of Report:December 8, 2000
Samples Submitted:November30, 2000
Lab Traveler: 11-232
Project: 0-93M-00087-0 1"7

TOTAL METALS
EPA 6010B/7471A

Date Extracted: 12-4&7-00

Date Analyzed: 12-5,6&8-00

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-232-05
Client ID: S-5

Analyta Method Result PQL

Antimony 6010B ND 5.6

Arsenic 6010B ND 11

Beryllium 6010B ND 0.56

Cadmium 6010B ND 0.56

Chromium 6010B 25 0.56

Copper 6010B 91 0.56

Lead 6010B ND 5.6

Mercury 7471A ND 0.26

Nickel 6010B 38 1.1

Selenium 6010B ND 11

Silver 6010B ND 0.56

Thallium. 6010B ND 5.6

Zinc 6010B 59 2.6

)
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Date of Report: December 8, 2000
Samples Submitted: November 30, 2000
Lab Traveler: 11-232
Project:0-93M-00087-0 T7

TOTAL METALS
EPA 6010B/7471A

Date Extracted: 12-4&7-00

Date Analyzed: 12-5,6&8-00

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-232-07

Client ID: 5-7

Analyte Method Result PQL

Antimony 6010B ND 5.8

Arsenic 6010B ND 12

Beryllium 6010B ND 058

Cadmium 6010B ND 0,58

Chromium 6010B 31 0.58

Copper 6010B 83 0.58

Lead 6010B ND 5.8

Mercury 7471A ND 0.29

Nicke( 60lOB 41 1.2

Selenium 6010B ND 12

Silver 6010B 0,64 0.58

Thallium 60! DB ND 5.8

Zinc 6010B 59 2.9

AR 019770
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Date of Report: December 8, 2000
Samples Submitted: November 30, 2000
Lab Traveler: 11-232
Project:0-93M-00087-0 T7

TOTAL METALS
EPA 6010B/7471A

Date Extracted: 12-4&7-00

Date Analyzed: 12-5,6&8-00

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-232o08
Client ID: S-8

Analyte Method Resull PQL

Antimony 6010B ND 5.7

Arsenic 6010B ND 11

Beryllium 6010B ND 0.57

Cadmium 6010B ND 0.57

Chromium 6010B 23 0.57

Copper 6010S 96 0.57

Lead 60"JCB ND 5.7

Mercury 747",A ND 0.29

Nickel 6010B 43 1.1

Selenium 6010B ND 11

Silver 6010B ND 0.57

Thallium 6010B ND 5.7

Zinc 6010B 68 2.9

AR 019771
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_1_ Date of Report: December 8, 2000
Samples Submitte¢l:November 30, 2000
Lab Traveler: 11-232
Project: 0-93M-00087-0 T'/

TOTAL COPPER
EPA 6010B

Date Extracted: 12-4-00

Date Analyzed: 12-6-00

Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-232-09
Client ID: S-9

Analyte Method Result PQL

Copper 6010B 100 0.58

J
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Date of Report: December 8, 2000
Samples Submitted: November 30, 2000
Lab Traveler: 11-232
Project: 0-93M-00087-0 T7

TOTAL METALS
EPA 6010B/7471A

METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 12-4&7-00

Date Analyzed: 12-5,68,8-00

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MB1204S2,MB1207S2&MB1207S5

Analyte Me_od Result PQL

Antimony 6010B ND 5.0

Arsenic 6010B ND 10

Beryllium 6010B ND 0.50

Cadmium 6010B ND 0.50

Chromium 6010B ND 0,50

Copper 6010B ND 0.50

Lead 6010B NO 5.0

Mercury 7471A ND 0.25

Nickel 6010B ND 1.0

Selenium 6010B ND 10

Silver 6010B ND 0.50

Thallium 6010B ND 1.0

Zinc 6010B ND 2.5

i AR 019773
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Date of Report:December 8, 2000
W Samples Submitted: November 30, 2000

Lab Traveler: 11-232

Project: 0-93M-00087-0 T7

TOTAL METALS
EPA 6010B/747t A

DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 12-4&7-00

Date Analyzed: 12-5,6&8-00

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg (plan)

Lab ID: 11-232..01

Sample Duplicate

Analyte Result Result RPD PQL Flags

Antimony ND ND NA 5.0

j Arsenic ND ND NA 10

Beryllium ND ND NA 0.50

Cadmium ND ND NA 0.50

Chromium 17.5 19.0 8.2 0.50

Copper 73.7 80.2 8.5 0.50

Lead ND ND NA 5.0

Mercury ND ND NA 0.25

Nickai 28.2 31,7 12 1.0

Selenium ND ND NA 10

Silver ND ND NA 0.50

Thallium ND ND NA 1.0

Zinc 72.0 75.7 5.1 2.5

D
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Date of Report:December 8, 2000
Samples Submitted:November 30, 2000
LaD Traveler: 11.232
Project: 0-93M-00087-0 T7

I
TOTAL METALS

EPA 6010BI7471A
MSIMSD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 12-4&7-00

Date Analyzed: 12-5,6&8-00

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-232--01

Spike Percent Percent
Analyte Level MS Recovery MSD Recovery RPD Flags

Antimony 500 43.5 8.7 41.2 8.2 5.5 V

Arsenic 100 80.5 81 73.7 74 8.8

Beryllium 50 42.3 85 42.5 85 0.38

Cadmium 50 43.9 88 43.3 87 1.5

Chromium 100 106 89 106 89 0

Copper 50 t2S 105 128 108 1.0

Lead 250 208 83 209 84 0.62

Mercury 1.0 1.01 101 1.12 112 11

Nickel 200 209 91 214 93 2.0

Selenium 100 82.4 82 83.8 84 1.7

Silver 50 43.2 86 42,4 85 2.0

Thallium 100 81.5 81 84.4 84 3.6

Zinc 50 116 88 121 97 4.0

AR 019775
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Date of Rel_ort:December 8, 2000
Samples Submitted: November 30, 2000
Lab Traveler: 11-232
Project:0-93M-00087-0 T7

TOTAL COPPER
EPA 6010B

Date Extracted: 12-4-00

Date Analyzed: 12-6-00

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11.232-02
Client ID: S-2

Anelyte Metho¢l Result PQL

Copl_)r 6010B 89 0.57

J
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Date of Report: December 8, 2000
Samples Submitted: November 30. 2000
LabTraveler: 11-232
Project; 0..93M-00087-0 T7

I
TOTAL COPPER

EPA 6010B

Date Extracted: 12-4-00

Date Analyzecl: 12-6-00

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-232-04
Client ID: 8.-4

Analyte Method Result PQL

Copper 6010B 77 0.56

AR 019777
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Date of Report: December 8, 2000
Samples Submitted: November 30, 2000
Lab Traveler: 11-232
Project: 0-93M-00087-0 T7

TOTAL COPPER
EPA 6010B

Date Extracted: 12-4-00

Date Analyzed: 12-6.00

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-232-O6
Client ID: S-6

Analyte Method Result PQL

Copper 6010B 110 0.56

J
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_lf Date of Rel_ort:December 8, 2000
Samples Submitted: November 30, 2000
Lab Traveler: 11-232
Project:0-93M-00087-0 T7

TOTAL COPPER
EPA 6010B

Date Extracted: 12-4-00

Date Analyzed: 12-6-00

MaVix: Soil

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-232-10

Client ID: S-lO

Analyte Method Result PQL

Copper 6010B 88 0.55

J

1
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Date of Report: December 8, 2000

Samples Submitted: November 30, 2000
Lab Traveler: 11-232
Project: 0.93M-00087-0 T7

TOTAL COPPER
EPA 15010B

METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 12-4-00
Date Analyzed: 12-6-00

Matrix: Soil
•Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MB1204S2

Analyte Method Result PQL

Copper 6010B ND 0.50

.)
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Date of Report:December 8.2000
SamDles Submitted: NovemDer 30, 2000
Lab Traveler: 11-232
Project: 0-93M-00087-0 T7

TOTAL COPPER
EPA 6010B

DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 12-4-O0

Date Analyzed: 12-6-00

Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-232-01

Sample Duplicate
Analyte Result Result RPD PQL Flags

Copper 73.7 80.2 8.5 0.50

AR 019781
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Date of Report:December 8, 2000Samples Submitted: November 30, 2000
Lab Traveler: 11-232
Prolect: 0-93M-00087-0 T7

TOTAL COPPER
EPA 6010B

MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 12-4-00

Date Analyzed: 12-6-00

Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-232-01

Spike Percent Percent
Analyte Level MS Recovery MSD Recovery RPD Flags

Copper 50 126 105 128 108 1.0

AR 019782
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Date of Report: December 8, 2000
Samples Submitted: November 30, 2000
Lab Traveler: 11-232
Project:0-93M-00087-0 T7

% MOISTURE

Date Analyzed: 12-4-00

Client ID Lab ID % Moisture

S-1 11-232-01 11

S-2 11-232-02 12

S-3 11-232-O3 15

S-4 11-232-04 12

S-5 11-232-05 10

S-6 11-232-06 10

S-7 11-232-07 14

S-8 11-232-08 13

S-9 11-232-09 14

S-10 11-232-10 9.0

AR 019783
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V On$.iteNvronmentalbc.
DATA QUALIFIERSAND ABBREVIATIONS

A - Due to a highsample concentration, the amount spiked is insufficientfor meaningful MS/MSD recovery
clara.

B - The analyte indicated was atso found in the blank sample.

C - The duplicateRPD is outside control limitsdue to highresult variabilitywhen analyte concentrations are
within five times the quantitation limit.

D - Data from 1: dilution.

E - The value reported exceeds the quantitation range, and is an estimate.

F - Surrogate recoverydata is not available due to the highconcentration of coeluting target compounds.

G - insufficientsample quantit7for duplicate analysis,

H - The analyte indicated is a common laboratory solvent and may have been introduced during sample
preparation, and be impacting the sample result.

I. Compound recovery is outside of the ¢ontrol limits.

J - The value reportedwas below the practical quantitation limit. The value is an estimate.

K - Sample duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to sample inhomogenlety. The sample was

re-extracted and re-analyzed with similar results.L - The RPD is outsideof the control limits.

M - Hydrocarbons in the gasoine range (toluene-napthalene} are present in the sample.

O - Hydrocarbonsoutside the defined gasoline range are present in the sample; NW'I'PH-Dx recommended.

P - Tile RPD of the detected concentrationsbetween the two columns is greater than 40.

Q - Surrogate recoveryis outside of the control limits.

S - Surrogate recoverydata is not available due to the necessary dilutionof the sample.

T - The sample chromatogramis not similar to a typical __

U - The analyte was anatyzeclfor, butwas not detected above _e reported sampie quantisationlin,K.

V - Matrix Spike/MatrixSpike Duplicate recoveries are outside control limits due to matrix effects. The Spike
Blank recoveryfor Anbmony equals 94%,

W - Matrix Spike,_ialzix Spike Duplicam RPD am outside control limits due to matTiXeffects.

X - Sample extracttreated with • silica gel cleanup procedure.

¥ - Sample expect treated withan acid cleanup procedure.

Z-

ND - Not Detected et PQL

MRL * Method Reporting Limit
PQL - Practical QuantitalJonLimit
RPD - Relative Percent Difference

AR 019784 -
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